

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

**January 2014**

**Request reference:** FOI/001761

**Response date:** 07/01/2014

**Request:**

1. The details of any NHS specialist erectile dysfunction services that are available in your area to men who experience erectile dysfunction as a result of prostate cancer treatment, specifically:

- a. The details of any NHS erectile dysfunction clinics
- b. The details of any NHS psychosexual clinics
- c. The details of any NHS counselling services and sex therapy services that treat men with erectile dysfunction

2. And if figures are available:

a. The percentage of prostate cancer patients who are offered a referral to each of the above services, and of those who initiates the referral (i.e. is everyone offered a referral, or do patients request the services)?

b. The number of men accessing the above services, and whether they are at capacity, or above or below capacity.

3. The details of specialist support available to the partners of men who experience erectile dysfunction as a result of prostate cancer treatment, and whether these are automatically offered or have to be requested.

4. The details of any other non-specialist services that men who experience ED after prostate cancer treatment may be referred to in your area, and whether these are offered to all patients.

5. For each of the treatments listed below please state:

a. The details of any policies or guidance GPs or specialist services in your area are required to follow when prescribing each of the treatments to men who experience erectile dysfunction as a result of prostate cancer treatment, and whether these guidelines are strictly followed.

b. Whether each of these treatments is prescribed on the NHS, in what dose, and for how long; and if there is a limit to the number of treatments or combinations of treatments offered or age limits to receive these treatments.

- i. Sildenafil tablets
- ii. Tadalafil tablets
- iii. Vardenafil tablets
- iv. MUSE
- v. Caverject
- vi. Viridal Duo
- vii. Vacuum erection device
- viii. Penile implant surgery (semi-rigid or inflatable implant devices)

[Response](#)

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

**Request reference:** FOI/001795

**Response date:** 14/01/2014

**Request**

I am writing to request information about the cost to the NHS of corrective surgery done to correct botched cosmetic surgery done abroad during the last 12 months.

I'm aware that where the original, botched surgery was performed may not be recorded but please provide me with as much of the below as you do carry:

a) Numbers of procedures carried out to correct botched surgery for:

- i. any procedures other than remedying health state (Z41)
- ii. follow-up care involving plastic surgery (Z42).

Please break these figures down into sub-divisions by type of procedure e.g. Z41.1 etc

b) Cost break-down for each of these procedures (or, if this is not possible, an aggregate figure of total cost of corrective surgery for cosmetic procedures that have gone wrong, although a break-down would be preferable)

c) Where the original, botched operation that needed correcting took place (please provide any information you have concerning location, whether it is specific hospital, or just the country in which it was performed)

### Response

**Request reference:** FOI/001800

**Response date:** 07/01/2014

**Request:**

Q1) What is the name of your Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)?

Q2) Have you produced, or do you intend to produce a written needs assessment of the health and social care needs for people with neurological conditions?

We have produced a written needs assessment

We have plans to produce a written needs assessment in 2013-14

We are planning to produce a written needs assessment in 2014-15

We have no plans

Q3) Have you produced, or do you intend to produce a written needs assessment of the health and social care needs for people with epilepsy?

We have produced a written needs assessment

We have plans to produce a written needs assessment in 2014-15

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

We have no plans

If you have told us you have produced a written needs assessment for people with a neurological condition and/or people with epilepsy please provide us with a copy/s (please email to [campaigns@epilepsy.org.uk](mailto:campaigns@epilepsy.org.uk))?

Q4) Have neurology or epilepsy services been identified in your Commissioning for Value data pack from NHS England as an improvement and saving opportunity?

Yes (if yes please complete question 5)

No

Q5) If yes:

Have you developed an action plan to address these issues?

Action plan in development

Action plan developed

No action plan being developed

Q6) Has neurology been identified as a priority by your local health and wellbeing board?

Yes

No

Q7) Has your CCG or your confederation appointed a clinical lead for:

Neurology

Yes

No

Don't know

Epilepsy

Yes

No

Don't know

Q8) If you have appointed a clinical lead for neurology at your CCG or your confederation, what is their name?

Q9) If you have appointed a clinical lead for epilepsy at your CCG or your confederation, what is their name?

May we contact you for further information or clarification?

Yes

No

May we contact you for further information or clarification?

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

Yes

No

If we may contact you again please give us your name and contact details.

Name:

Email:

Telephone number:

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001808

**Response date:** 07/01/2014

**Request:**

I wish to know the amount of MURs (Medicine Use Reviews) conducted in your NHS Trust from Pharmacies and the amount of NHS money spent funding those MURs.

I would like the information in a spreadsheet format and separated into their monthly installments from January 2005- November 2013.

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001814

**Response date:** 15/01/2014

**Request:**

How many initial assessments, Continuing Healthcare reviews and Funded Nursing Care reviews were performed in: the financial years 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 so far. Please give data separated by year and type of review.

These values should be given separated thus:

how many people are currently receiving Funded Nursing Care, (on the most recent possible date).

Of those, how many had their last review:

- Less than a year ago,
- more than a year,
- more than 18 months,
- more than 2 years,
- more than 3 years,
- more than 4 years
- and more than 5 years.

PAST:

At the end of the financial year 2012 - 13 (or the closest possible date):

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

How many people were receiving Funded Nursing Care?

Of those, how many had had their last review:

less than a year previously,  
 more than a year,

more than 18 months,  
 more than 2 years,  
 more than 3 years,  
 more than 4 years  
 and more than 5 years.

At the end of the financial year 2011-2012 (or the closest possible date):

How many people were receiving Funded Nursing Care?

Of those, how many had had their last review:

up to a year previously,  
 more than a year,  
 more than 18 months,  
 more than 2 years,  
 more than 3 years,  
 more than 4 years  
 and more than 5 years.

At the end of the financial year 2010-2011 (or the closest possible date):

How many people were receiving Funded Nursing Care?

Of those, how many had had their last review:

up to a year previously,  
 more than a year,  
 more than 18 months,  
 more than 2 years,  
 more than 3 years,  
 more than 4 years  
 and more than 5 years.

I also request the 10 longest waiting periods during this period, in year/month/day format, including patients still awaiting review and those who were subsequently reviewed. Patients for whom a last review was before 2010-2011 but who were waiting during the period 2010 - present should be included.

Continuing Healthcare

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

This part aims to find how long patients have waited for a review of their needs, circumstances etc. regarding patients receiving NHS Continuing Healthcare. This does not include initial assessments. I have asked for the data in time bands, for simplicity.

how many are currently receiving Continuing Healthcare, (on the most recent possible date).

Of those, how many had their last review:

- Less than a year ago,
- more than a year,
- more than 18 months,
- more than 2 years,
- more than 3 years,
- more than 4 years
- and more than 5 years.

PAST:

At the end of the financial year 2012 - 13 (or the closest possible date):

How many people were receiving Continuing Healthcare?

Of those, how many had had their last review:

- less than a year previously,
- more than a year,
- more than 18 months,
- more than 2 years,
- more than 3 years,
- more than 4 years
- and more than 5 years.

At the end of the financial year 2011-2012 (or the closest possible date):

How many people were receiving Continuing Healthcare?

Of those, how many had had their last review:

- up to a year previously,
- more than a year,
- more than 18 months,
- more than 2 years,
- more than 3 years,
- more than 4 years
- and more than 5 years.

At the end of the financial year 2010-2011 (or the closest possible date):

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

How many people were receiving Continuing Healthcare?

Of those, how many had had their last review:

up to a year previously,

more than a year,

more than 18 months,

more than 2 years,

more than 3 years,

more than 4 years

and more than 5 years.

I also request the 10 longest waiting periods during this period, in year/month/day format, including patients still awaiting review and those who were subsequently reviewed. Patients for whom a last review was before 2010 but who were waiting during the period 2010 - present should be included.

### INITIAL ASSESSMENTS

This sections aims to find information about the gap between a request for an initial evaluation/assessment and the evaluation/assessment being performed.

Please send the following data:

Financial year 2013-14 so far:

During the current financial year 2013-14 how many people have requested (including requests made on a person's behalf by relatives, friends, social workers or other third parties) an initial assessment, for either Funded Nursing Care or Continuing Healthcare? Of those how many have received their initial assessment in:

Fewer than 28 days

More than 28 days

More than 2 calendar months

more than 4 calendar months

more than 6 calendar months

more than 8 calendar months

more than 10 calendar months

12 or more than 12 calendar months

### PAST

During the financial year 2012-13 how many people requested (including requests made on a person's behalf by relatives, friends, social workers or other third parties) an initial assessment, for either Funded Nursing Care or Continuing Healthcare? Of those how many received their initial assessment in:

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

- Fewer than 28 days
- More than 28 days
- More than 2 calendar months
- more than 4 calendar months
- more than 6 calendar months
- more than 8 calendar months
  
- more than 10 calendar months
- 12 or more than 12 calendar months

During the financial year 2011-12 how many people requested (including requests made on a person's behalf by relatives, friends, social workers or other third parties) an initial assessment, for either Funded Nursing Care or Continuing Healthcare? Of those how many received their initial assessment in:

- Fewer than 28 days
- More than 28 days
- More than 2 calendar months
- more than 4 calendar months
- more than 6 calendar months
- more than 8 calendar months
- more than 10 calendar months
- more than 12 calendar months

During the financial year 2010-11 how many people requested (including requests made on a person's behalf by relatives, friends, social workers or other third parties) an initial assessment, for either Funded Nursing Care or Continuing Healthcare? Of those how many received their initial assessment in:

- Fewer than 28 days
- More than 28 days
- More than 2 calendar months
- more than 4 calendar months
- more than 6 calendar months
- more than 8 calendar months
- more than 10 calendar months
- more than 12 calendar months

I also request the 10 longest waiting periods during this period, in year/month/day format, including patients still awaiting review and those who were subsequently reviewed. Patients for whom a last review was before 2010 but who were waiting during the period 1/1/2010 - present should be included.

- The amount spent each financial year between 2010-2013, correct at the end of each financial year or the nearest possible date, on:
  - a) Continuing Health Care
  - b) Funded Nursing Care.



## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

☑ The 10 most expensive single-patient spends per financial year from 2010 - present, and where the patient receives/ed the care. I do not require names or addresses of, residences, care homes, hospitals, or any other personal details, merely the type of institution. I.e. at home, in a care home etc.

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001827

**Response date:** 16/01/2014

**Request:**

Who runs your out of hours service?

Which CCGs, if any, do you jointly commission out of hours services with?

How many patients does your CCG cover in total?

How many serious untowards incidents have there been in connection with your out of hours service since April?

Have you had to issue any warnings to your out of hours provider around their performance since April? If so, please provide details.

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001841

**Response date:** 17/01/2014

**Request:**

- A breakdown of the Trusts spend on agency workers for the current year to date or the last full calendar year (January 2012-December 2012), in particular relating to medical locums, agency nursing and agency AHP's.
- Details of any service level agreements that the Trust currently have with suppliers of agency workers, including names of contracted suppliers and the agreements expiry/renewal dates.

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001847

**Response date:** 17/01/2014

**Request:**

Please provide the contact details (listed below) of the appropriate lead commissioning contact or contacts responsible for commissioning service provision for Mental Health; Learning Difficulties; Acquired Brain Injury; Autism and secure services and older people, physical difficulties and sensory impairment. This is likely to be the Director of Commissioning or Lead Commissioner. The details required are:

- 1) First Name
- 2) Last Name
- 3) Job Title
- 4) Telephone Number
- 5) Email Address
- 6) Postal Address

Please provide the contact details (listed below) of the appropriate finance lead. This is likely to be Director of Finance or Head of Finance. The details required are:

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

- 1) First Name
- 2) Last Name
- 3) Job Title
- 4) Telephone Number
- 5) Email Address
  
- 6) Postal Address

### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001863

**Response date:** 20/01/2014

#### **Request:**

1. Please list all the medicines formularies used by your organisation. For example  
Shared Care Formulary  
Traffic Lights  
CCG Formulary
2. Is this shared with any other trust or CCG?  
  
If Yes, who
3. Who oversees the management of the formulary?
4. Who is the main contact for the formulary?
5. Please provide a list of all products on the formulary related to the management of diabetes with formulary status
6. Can you advise when each of these products were added to the formulary
7. Please provide dates for Formulary meetings in 2014
8. Please advise who sits on the formulary committee.
9. Please provide criteria for acceptance of a product onto the formulary
10. Please provide a copy of the formulary
11. Please provide the Terms of Reference

### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001868

**Response date:** 20/01/2014

#### **Request:**

For the year 2012/13, how many unique patients were admitted more than once for a condition related to (a) drugs and (b) alcohol?

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

For the above individuals, for the year 2012/13, could you specify how many admission episodes each patient had.

If the FOI/time limit allows, would you also supply data for the above questions for the previous five years or for however many are available up to 2008.

#### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001886

**Response date:** 20/01/2014

**Request:**

1. What funding – both in total and per head of population – did you allocate for Complementary and Alternative Medicine (CAM) for 2013-2014?
2. What funding – both in total and per head of population – are you planning to allocate for CAM for 2014-2015?
3. What forms of CAM were funded in 2013-2014 and for which medical problems?
4. What forms of CAM will be funded in 2014-2015 and for which medical problems?
5. Have you reduced or stopped funding of any forms of CAM in 2013-2014 and do you intend to reduce or stop funding of any forms of CAM in 2014-2015? If so, which forms of CAM and for what medical conditions?
6. Did you introduce or increase funding of any forms of CAM in 2013-2014 and do you intend to introduce or increase funding of any CAM in 2014-2015? If so, which forms of CAM and for which medical conditions?

#### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001911

**Response date:** 22/01/2014

**Request:**

Please provide, for the financial years 2003/4 to 2012/13 the number of finished admission episodes for females admitted for assault by sharp object (Cause Code: X99). Please break this down for age (if possible into the following age brackets: U18, 18-24, & 24 and over)

#### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001912

**Response date:** 22/01/2014

**Request:**

Please provide, for the financial years 2003/4 to 2012/13 the number of finished admission episodes for females admitted for assault by firearm discharge (Cause Codes: X93, X94 and X95). Please break this down for age (if possible into the following age brackets: U18, 18-24, & 24 and over)

#### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001913

**Response date:** 30/01/2014

**Request:**

Is training available for staff on how to spot the signs that a person is associated with / involved in a gang? If so, how many members of staff have taken the training, in absolute and percentage terms?

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

**January 2014**

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001914

**Response date:** 22/01/2014

**Request:**

1) How many children have been treated by hospitals within your trust over the last three years who are suspected of having been poisoned by their parents. Please go from January 1st 2011 to the present day.

I am not interested in any personal details, just the figures.

2) If possible, please state which substance they have been poisoned with or are suspected of having been poisoned with, eg cocaine.

3) if possible, please state the age of the child.

4) If possible, please state what action was taken, eg social services contacted

5) If you think this request may take too long, please just state the number of times your trust has contacted social services after a child has been admitted to hospital and the parents are suspected of having poisoned their child.

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001916

**Response date:** 20/01/2014

**Request:**

1. How many maternity wards under your management have facilities for partners to stay overnight with the mother at the hospital during and/or after the birth of their child?

2. What proportion of maternity wards under your management have facilities for partners to stay overnight with the mother at the hospital during and/or after the birth of their child?

3. How many maternity services under your management have flexible visiting times for partners to visit the mother after birth?

4. What proportion of maternity services under your management have flexible visiting times for partners to visit the mother after birth?

5. How many expectant fathers attended NHS-run or NHS-commissioned antenatal classes at hospitals, healthcare centres or through health visitors under your management in 2013 (or for the last year for which records are available)?

6. What proportion of expectant fathers attended NHS-run or NHS-commissioned antenatal classes at hospitals, healthcare centres or through health visitors under your management in 2013 (or for the last for which year records are available)?

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

#### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001919

**Response date:** 21/01/2014

**Request:**

Data concerning vandalism to religious/spiritual rooms and buildings in the hospital (e.g hospital chapels and prayer rooms) from January 2009 to as recently as possible.

Please include a breakdown of the damage caused and the cost incurred, as well as the time period during which incidents occurred. Please also include any reports submitted by hospital staff and, where possible, data concerning assaults, intimidation or threatening behaviour towards hospital chaplains and other hospital staff employed in a spiritual or religious role.

#### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001928

**Response date:** 23/01/2014

**Request:**

Stonewall, the lesbian, gay and bisexual charity, is working to update information on its database regarding IVF funding criteria for same-sex couples. We are writing to all CCG's to request information on their current policy.

Stonewall's Information Service already explains to callers, that criterion for IVF is complicated and that each CCG will have different criteria. It would be very helpful for us, and the people who contact us, to have access to specific information which is based on where they may live.

#### [Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001931

**Response date:** 30/01/2014

**Request:**

Under the Freedom of Information Act, please could you kindly respond to this e-mail providing the information on your senior management structure including the names and contact details for the following members of your management team:

CCO

CFO

COO

Chief Executive

Director/Head of HR

Director/Head of Communications

Director of Business Development

Director of Quality and Commissioning

Director of Commissioning

Director of Performance and Planning

Director of Primary Care

Director of Finance

#### [Response](#)

## Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

### January 2014

**Request reference:** FOI/001948

**Response date:** 30/01/2014

**Request:**

We'd like to get in touch with the person within your CCG who holds responsibility for commissioning mental health services in your local area. I was wondering if it'd be possible to provide me with their name, job title and contact details?

[Response](#)

**Request reference:** FOI/001949

**Response date:** 30/01/2014

**Request:**

1. Please provide details of expenditure (or a reasonable estimate) on assessing and bidding for NHS tenders in 2011/12, 2012/13 and 2013/14 to date and an estimate of total expenditure for 2013/14.

Expenditure on assessing and bidding for NHS tenders 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 to date 2013/14.

Estimate

Staff costs

External advice (including legal advice)

Expenses

2. Please also state how many staff (FTE) currently work on NHS service tenders.

[Response](#)